
 

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP 
 

Execution Version 

 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 1- 70-40531644 

 

  

  

 

 

AFFINITY WATER FINANCE (2004) LIMITED  
AS ISSUER 

AND  

AFFINITY WATER LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL GUARANTOR 

 
AND 

 
AFFINITY WATER HOLDINGS LIMITED  

AFFINITY WATER PROGRAMME FINANCE LIMITED 
AS GUARANTORS 

AND 

DEUTSCHE TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS NEW TRUSTEE 

AND 

CITCORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL TRUSTEE 

 

 
DEED OF VARIATION 

RELATING TO THE 
£200,000,000 GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2026  

 

 

 

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP 
 

Execution Version 

 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 1- 70-40531644 

 

  

  

 

 

AFFINITY WATER FINANCE (2004) LIMITED  
AS ISSUER 

AND  

AFFINITY WATER LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL GUARANTOR 

 
AND 

 
AFFINITY WATER HOLDINGS LIMITED  

AFFINITY WATER PROGRAMME FINANCE LIMITED 
AS GUARANTORS 

AND 

DEUTSCHE TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS NEW TRUSTEE 

AND 

CITCORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL TRUSTEE 

 

 
DEED OF VARIATION 

RELATING TO THE 
£200,000,000 GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2026  

 

 

 

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP 
 

Execution Version 

 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 1- 70-40531644 

 

  

  

 

 

AFFINITY WATER FINANCE (2004) LIMITED  
AS ISSUER 

AND  

AFFINITY WATER LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL GUARANTOR 

 
AND 

 
AFFINITY WATER HOLDINGS LIMITED  

AFFINITY WATER PROGRAMME FINANCE LIMITED 
AS GUARANTORS 

AND 

DEUTSCHE TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS NEW TRUSTEE 

AND 

CITCORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL TRUSTEE 

 

 
DEED OF VARIATION 

RELATING TO THE 
£200,000,000 GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2026  

 

 

 

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP 
 

Execution Version 

 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 1- 70-40531644 

 

  

  

 

 

AFFINITY WATER FINANCE (2004) LIMITED  
AS ISSUER 

AND  

AFFINITY WATER LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL GUARANTOR 

 
AND 

 
AFFINITY WATER HOLDINGS LIMITED  

AFFINITY WATER PROGRAMME FINANCE LIMITED 
AS GUARANTORS 

AND 

DEUTSCHE TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS NEW TRUSTEE 

AND 

CITCORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL TRUSTEE 

 

 
DEED OF VARIATION 

RELATING TO THE 
£200,000,000 GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2026  

 

 

 

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP 
 

Execution Version 

 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 1- 70-40531644 

 

  

  

 

 

AFFINITY WATER FINANCE (2004) LIMITED  
AS ISSUER 

AND  

AFFINITY WATER LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL GUARANTOR 

 
AND 

 
AFFINITY WATER HOLDINGS LIMITED  

AFFINITY WATER PROGRAMME FINANCE LIMITED 
AS GUARANTORS 

AND 

DEUTSCHE TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS NEW TRUSTEE 

AND 

CITCORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL TRUSTEE 

 

 
DEED OF VARIATION 

RELATING TO THE 
£200,000,000 GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2026  

 

 

 

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP 
 

Execution Version 

 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 1- 70-40531644 

 

  

  

 

 

AFFINITY WATER FINANCE (2004) LIMITED  
AS ISSUER 

AND  

AFFINITY WATER LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL GUARANTOR 

 
AND 

 
AFFINITY WATER HOLDINGS LIMITED  

AFFINITY WATER PROGRAMME FINANCE LIMITED 
AS GUARANTORS 

AND 

DEUTSCHE TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS NEW TRUSTEE 

AND 

CITCORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL TRUSTEE 

 

 
DEED OF VARIATION 

RELATING TO THE 
£200,000,000 GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2026  

 

 

 

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP 
 

Execution Version 

 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 1- 70-40531644 

 

  

  

 

 

AFFINITY WATER FINANCE (2004) LIMITED  
AS ISSUER 

AND  

AFFINITY WATER LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL GUARANTOR 

 
AND 

 
AFFINITY WATER HOLDINGS LIMITED  

AFFINITY WATER PROGRAMME FINANCE LIMITED 
AS GUARANTORS 

AND 

DEUTSCHE TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS NEW TRUSTEE 

AND 

CITCORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL TRUSTEE 

 

 
DEED OF VARIATION 

RELATING TO THE 
£200,000,000 GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2026  

 

 

 

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP 
 

Execution Version 

 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 1- 70-40531644 

 

  

  

 

 

AFFINITY WATER FINANCE (2004) LIMITED  
AS ISSUER 

AND  

AFFINITY WATER LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL GUARANTOR 

 
AND 

 
AFFINITY WATER HOLDINGS LIMITED  

AFFINITY WATER PROGRAMME FINANCE LIMITED 
AS GUARANTORS 

AND 

DEUTSCHE TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS NEW TRUSTEE 

AND 

CITCORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL TRUSTEE 

 

 
DEED OF VARIATION 

RELATING TO THE 
£200,000,000 GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2026  

 

 

 

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP 
 

Execution Version 

 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 1- 70-40531644 

 

  

  

 

 

AFFINITY WATER FINANCE (2004) LIMITED  
AS ISSUER 

AND  

AFFINITY WATER LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL GUARANTOR 

 
AND 

 
AFFINITY WATER HOLDINGS LIMITED  

AFFINITY WATER PROGRAMME FINANCE LIMITED 
AS GUARANTORS 

AND 

DEUTSCHE TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS NEW TRUSTEE 

AND 

CITCORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL TRUSTEE 

 

 
DEED OF VARIATION 

RELATING TO THE 
£200,000,000 GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2026  

 

 

 

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP 
 

Execution Version 

 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 1- 70-40531644 

 

  

  

 

 

AFFINITY WATER FINANCE (2004) LIMITED  
AS ISSUER 

AND  

AFFINITY WATER LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL GUARANTOR 

 
AND 

 
AFFINITY WATER HOLDINGS LIMITED  

AFFINITY WATER PROGRAMME FINANCE LIMITED 
AS GUARANTORS 

AND 

DEUTSCHE TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS NEW TRUSTEE 

AND 

CITCORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL TRUSTEE 

 

 
DEED OF VARIATION 

RELATING TO THE 
£200,000,000 GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2026  

 

 

 

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP 
 

Execution Version 

 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 1- 70-40531644 

 

  

  

 

 

AFFINITY WATER FINANCE (2004) LIMITED  
AS ISSUER 

AND  

AFFINITY WATER LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL GUARANTOR 

 
AND 

 
AFFINITY WATER HOLDINGS LIMITED  

AFFINITY WATER PROGRAMME FINANCE LIMITED 
AS GUARANTORS 

AND 

DEUTSCHE TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS NEW TRUSTEE 

AND 

CITCORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED 
AS ORIGINAL TRUSTEE 

 

 
DEED OF VARIATION 

RELATING TO THE 
£200,000,000 GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2026  

 

 



 

Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - i- 70-40531644 

 

CONTENTS 

Clause Page

1.  Defintions and Interpretation ............................................................................................. 2 
2.  Modification ...................................................................................................................... 3 
3.  Resignation and appointment .......................................................................................... 19 
4.  Counterparts .................................................................................................................... 20 
5.  Governing Law ................................................................................................................ 20 
6.  Execution ......................................................................................................................... 20 
Schedule 1 Terms and Conditions of the £200,000,000 Guaranteed Notes Due 2026  

(paginated separately) ...................................................................................................... 23 
 





Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 3- 70-40531644 

 

1.2 Unless otherwise defined in this Deed of Variation or the context requires otherwise, 
words and expressions used in Clause  2 (Modifications) and the terms and conditions 
(the "Conditions") of the Notes as set out in Schedule 1 hereto have the meanings and 
constructions ascribed to them in the master definitions agreement dated on or about 
the date hereof between, inter alios, the Issuer and the Original Trustee (the "Master 
Definitions Agreement"), provided that, in the event of any inconsistency relating to 
such words and expressions in the Master Definitions Agreement and this Deed of 
Variation, this Deed of Variation shall prevail.  

1.3 References in this Deed of Variation to "this Trust Deed" or "the Trust Deed" are, 
in relation to the Notes, to the Original Trust Deed as amended and supplemented by 
this Deed of Variation. 

1.4 For the purposes of the amendments described in this Deed of Variation, all 
references to clauses of the Original Trust Deed and the Conditions are to clauses of 
the Original Trust Deed and the Conditions before making amendments contemplated 
by this Deed of Variation. 

1.5 For the purposes of this Deed of Variation (and unless otherwise specified), all 
references in the Master Definitions Agreement or in this Deed of Variation to:  

1.5.1 the "Bonds", "Class A Bonds" or "Existing Issuer Bonds" shall be construed 
for all purposes as references to "Notes"; 

1.5.2 the "Bondholders" shall be construed for all purposes as references to 
"Noteholders"; and 

1.5.3 the "Existing Issuer" shall be construed for all purposes as references to the 
"Issuer". 

2. MODIFICATION 

Each of the Issuer and the Guarantors agrees and the Original Trustee, as required by 
the Issuer in connection with the Securitisation pursuant to clause 8 (Securitisation 
Event Covenant) of the Original Trust Deed and acting in accordance with the 
Noteholders Resolution, consents that with effect on and from the date hereof, the 
Original Trust Deed will be modified as follows (it being expressly acknowledged 
that, subject to the modifications described herein, the Original Trust Deed will 
remain in full force and effect) (such modifications, the "Securitisation 
Modifications"): 

(a) the Terms and Conditions of the £200,000,000 Guaranteed Notes due 2026 set 
out in Part B of Schedule 2 to the Original Trust Deed will be modified by the 
deletion of the words shown struck out and the addition of the words shown 
underlined in Schedule 1 hereto and shall otherwise remain in full force and 
effect;  

(b) the names of the parties on the cover page and in the description of the parties 
on the first page shall be updated to refer to the Issuer, each Guarantor and the 
New Trustee;   



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 4- 70-40531644 

 

(c) by the deletion of words "THIS TRUST DEED is made on 13 July 2004" in 
their entirety and their replacement with the following: "THIS TRUST DEED 
was originally made on 13 July 2004, amended and restated on 16 August 
2004 with effect as of 13 July 2004 and further amended on __________ 
2013"; 

(d) by the deletion of Recital (B) of the Original Trust Deed and its replacement 
by the following: 

"(B) (Deleted)"; 

(e) unless otherwise provided in this Clause  2, by the deletion of the word 
"Guarantor" wherever it appears in the Original Trust Deed and its 
replacement by the word "Guarantors"; 

(f) by the deletion of words "means the auditors for the time being of the Issuer or, 
as the context may require, the Guarantor and, if there are joint auditors, 
means all or any one of such joint auditors or, in the event of any of them 
being unable or unwilling to carry out any action requested of them pursuant 
to this Trust Deed, means such other firm of chartered accountants in England 
as may be nominated in writing by the Trustee for the purpose" in the 
definition "Auditors" in Clause 1.1 of the Original Trust Deed and its 
replacement with the following words "shall have the meaning given to such 
term in the Master Definitions Agreement"; 

(g) by the deletion of words "means: 

(a) in relation to the Issuer, any director or any other person or persons 
notified to the Trustee by any director as being an Authorised 
Signatory pursuant to sub-clause 6.17 (Authorised Signatories); and 

(b) in relation to a Guarantor, any director of the Guarantor or any other 
person or persons notified to the Trustee by any director of the 
Guarantor as being an Authorised Signatory pursuant to sub-clause 
6.17 (Authorised Signatories);" 

in the definition "Authorised Signatory" in Clause 1.1 of the Original Trust 
Deed and its replacement with the following words "shall have the meaning 
given to such terms in the Master Definitions Agreement"; 

(h) by the deletion of words "but (in the case of any of the events described in 
paragraphs (b), (i) or (l) thereof in relation to the Issuer or Guarantor or in 
relation to a Principal Subsidiary in paragraphs (c), (d), (e), (f) or (g) thereof) 
only if such event is, pursuant to the provisions of Condition 8, certified by the 
Trustee to be materially prejudicial to the interests of Noteholders" in the 
definition "Event of Default" in Clause 1.1 of the Original Trust Deed;  

(i) by the deletion of the definition of "Principal Subsidiary" in Clause 1.1 of the 
Original Trust Deed in its entirety; 

(j) by the deletion of the definition of "Regulated Asset Value" in Clause 1.1 of 
the Original Trust Deed in its entirety; 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 5- 70-40531644 

 

(k) by the deletion of the definition of "Securitisation" in Clause 1.1 of the 
Original Trust Deed in its entirety; 

(l) by the addition of new clause 1.6 as follows: 

"1.6 STID 

This Trust Deed and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Trust 
Deed are subject to the terms and conditions of the STID and each of the 
parties hereto agrees to be bound by the terms of the STID as if they had been 
set out in full mutatis mutandis in this Trust Deed. If there is any conflict 
between the provisions of the STID and the provisions of this Trust Deed, the 
provisions of the STID, as applicable, will prevail.  Except as expressly 
provided otherwise herein, where under this Trust Deed, the Trustee is entitled 
or required to exercise any of its powers, trusts, authorities, duties and 
discretions pursuant to this Trust Deed, the Conditions or the other 
Securitisation Finance Documents, such exercise will be subject to the 
provisions of the STID.  In the event of any inconsistency between this Trust 
Deed and the STID, the terms of the STID shall prevail.";  

(m) by the addition of new clause 1.7 as follows: 

"1.7 The Master Definitions Agreement 

For the purposes of this Deed (and unless otherwise specified), all references 
in the Master Definitions Agreement or in this Deed to:  

(a) the "Existing Issuer Bonds" shall be construed for all purposes as 
references to "Notes"; 

(b) the "Existing Issuer Bondholders" shall be construed for all purposes 
as references to "Noteholders"; and 

(c) the "Existing Issuer" shall be construed for all purposes as references 
to the "Issuer"."; 

(n) by the addition of words "Save as otherwise provided by the STID or the 
Conditions," at the beginning of Clause 2.2 of the Original Trust Deed; 

(o) by the replacement of the word "covenant" with the word "covenants" and the 
addition of the words "in Clauses 4 (Guarantee and Indemnity) and 5 
(Covenant to comply with Trust Deed, Schedules, STID and Finance 
Documents)" in the final paragraph of Clause 2.1.3 of the Original Trust Deed; 

(p) by the deletion of Clause 2.3 in its entirety; 

(q) by changing the words "The Guarantors agree" to "Each guarantor agrees" in 
the first line of Clause 4.2 of the Original Trust Deed; 

(r) by changing the words "The Guarantor" to "Each Guarantor" in the first line 
and the words "a Guarantor" to "any Guarantor" in the last line of Clause 4.4 
of the Original Trust Deed; 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 6- 70-40531644 

 

(s) by changing the words "The Guarantor waives" to "Each Guarantor waive" in 
the first line and by changing the words "the Guarantor" to "Each Guarantor" 
in the fifth line of Clause 4.5 of the Original Trust Deed; 

(t) by the deletion of Clause 4.9 in its entirety; 

(u) by renaming Clause 5 as follows: " 5. COVENANT TO COMPLY 
WITH TRUST DEED, SCHEDULES, STID AND FINANCE 
DOCUMENTS"; 

(v) by the deletion of Clause 5.1  in its entirety and its replacement with the 
following new Clause 5.1: 

5.2  "The Issuer and the Guarantors each hereby covenant with the Trustee 
to comply with those provisions of this Trust Deed, the Conditions, the 
STID and the other Finance Documents which are expressed to be 
binding on it and to perform and observe the same.  The Notes and the 
Coupons are subject to the provisions contained in this Trust Deed, all 
of which shall be binding upon the Issuer, the Guarantors, the 
Noteholders and the Couponholders and all persons claiming through 
or under them respectively. Subject to the STID, the Trustee shall be 
entitled to enforce the obligations of the Issuer and the Guarantors 
under the Notes and the Coupons and the Conditions as if the same 
were set out and contained in this Trust Deed, which shall be read and 
construed as one document with the Notes and the Coupons.   

(w) by the addition of the following new Clause 5.2: 

"5.2 Financial Ratios 

For the avoidance of doubt and notwithstanding anything to the 
contrary, express or implied, the level of any financial ratio or related 
financial covenant definition contained within the covenants set out in 
Part 2 (Financial Covenants) of Schedule 4 (Covenants) to the 
Common Terms Agreement may, following a Periodic Review or any 
transfer of activities or any reduction in RCV as a result of any change 
in price control methodology or any material change in the regulation 
of the water industry in the United Kingdom, be amended by the 
Transaction Agent, provided that:  

(a) the Security Trustee agrees (acting on the instructions of the 
Majority Creditors); and 

(b) the relevant ratings set out in the definition of Rating 
Requirement have been affirmed by all Rating Agencies then 
rating the Existing Issuer Bonds or in circumstances where a 
Rating Agency is not willing to issue a rating affirmation due to 
its then prevailing policy regarding the issue of rating 
affirmations, the Transaction Agent has certified in writing to 
the Security Trustee that, in its opinion (and where the relevant 
Rating Agency was prepared to consult with the Transaction 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 7- 70-40531644 

 

Agent this opinion is based on consultation with such Rating 
Agency), such amendment would not cause the ratings of the 
Existing Issuer Bonds to be downgraded below the relevant 
ratings set out in the definition of Rating Requirement by such 
Rating Agency. 

(x) by the deletion of Clause 6 and its replacement with the following words: "6 
(Deleted)"; 

(y) by the deletion of Clause 7.1 (Waiver) in its entirety and its replacement with 
the following new Clause 7.1: 

"7.1 Waiver 

Subject to Conditions 11 (Trustee and Paying Agents) and 12 (Meetings of 
Noteholders; Modification and Waiver; Substitution) and the provisions of the 
Common Terms Agreement and the STID, the Trustee may, without the 
consent or sanction of the Noteholders or the Couponholders and without 
prejudice to its rights in respect of any subsequent breach, Event of Default or 
Potential Event of Default, from time to time and at any time but only if and in 
so far as in its opinion the interests of the Noteholders shall not be materially 
prejudiced thereby, waive or authorise any breach or proposed breach by the 
Issuer or any Guarantor of any of the covenants or provisions contained in the 
Conditions, this Trust Deed or any Finance Document or determine that any 
Event of Default or Potential Event of Default shall not be treated as such for 
the purposes of this Trust Deed provided always that the Trustee shall not 
exercise any powers conferred on it by this Clause 7.1 in contravention of any 
express direction given by Extraordinary Resolution in accordance with 
Condition 12(b) (Meetings of Noteholders; Modifications and Waiver; 
Substitution – Meetings of Noteholders) but no such direction shall affect any 
waiver, authorisation or determination previously given or made.  Any such 
waiver, authorisation or determination may be given or made on such terms 
and subject to such conditions (if any) as the Trustee may determine and shall 
be binding on the Noteholders and the Couponholders and, unless the Trustee 
agrees otherwise, shall be notified by the Issuer to the Noteholders in 
accordance with Condition 16 (Notices) as soon as practicable thereafter."; 

(z) by the deletion of Clause 7.2 (Modifications) in its entirety and its replacement 
with the following new Clause 7.2: 

"7.2 Modifications 

Subject to Conditions 11 (Trustee and Paying Agents) and 12 (Meetings of 
Noteholders; Modification and Waiver; Substitution) and, in respect of the 
Common Documents, clause 8 (Modification, Consents and Waivers) of the 
STID, the Trustee may and, in respect of sub-clause  7.2.3 only, shall without 
the consent or sanction of the Noteholders or the Couponholders, at any time 
and from time to time concur with the Issuer or any other relevant parties in 
making any: 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 8- 70-40531644 

 

7.2.1 modification to the Conditions, this Trust Deed or any Finance 
Document which in the opinion of the Trustee it may be proper to make 
provided that the Trustee is of the opinion that such modification will not be 
materially prejudicial to the interests of the Noteholders, or 

7.2.2 modification to the Conditions, this Trust Deed or any Finance 
Document if in the opinion of the Trustee such modification is of a formal, 
minor or technical nature or is made to correct a manifest error, or 

7.2.3 modification to the Trust Deed (including the Conditions), the Agency 
Agreement and the CP Agreement, provided that: 

(i) the Issuer shall have provided a certificate signed by two Directors 
of the Issuer certifying to the Trustee that such modification, 
amendment and/or supplement is required for such purpose;  

(ii) the Trustee is provided with confirmation, whether directly or 
indirectly, from the Rating Agencies that such modification, 
amendment and/or supplement will not cause a downgrade to the then 
current credit rating of the Senior Debt by any of the Rating Agencies 
(provided further that in circumstances where a Rating Agency is not 
willing to issue a rating affirmation due to its then prevailing policy 
regarding the issue of rating affirmations, AWL (in its capacity as 
Transaction Agent) has certified in writing to the Trustee that, in its 
opinion (and where the relevant Rating Agency was prepared to 
consult with AWL (in its capacity as Transaction Agent) this opinion is 
based on consultation with such Rating Agency), such modification, 
amendment and/or supplement would not cause a downgrade to the 
then current credit ratings of the Senior Debt by such Rating Agency);  

(iii) each party to the Trust Deed and the Agency Agreement shall have 
consented to such amendments to the Trust Deed, the Agency 
Agreement and the CP Agreement and/or any amendment or 
supplement to the Master Definitions Agreement;  

(iv) the requested modification, amendment or supplement does not (in 
the sole opinion of the Trustee) impose any additional obligations or 
liabilities on the Trustee; and provided further that following the 
implementation of such modifications, amendments and/or 
supplements the Issuer shall promptly notify the Noteholders thereof. 

Any such modification may be made on such terms and subject to such 
conditions (if any) as the Trustee may determine, and shall be binding upon 
the Noteholders and the Couponholders and, unless the Trustee agrees 
otherwise, shall be notified by the Issuer to the Noteholders in accordance 
with Condition 16 (Notices) as soon as practicable thereafter. For the 
avoidance of doubt, an amendment of the kind contemplates in Clause 5.2 
(Financial Ratios) of this Trust Deed will not require the consent or agreement 
of the Trustee"; 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 9- 70-40531644 

 

(aa) by the deletion of Clause 7.3 (Substitution of the Issuer) and its replacement 
by the following new Clause 7.3: 

"7.3. Substitution 

Subject to the provisions of the STID, the Trustee may, without the 
consent of the Noteholders and Couponholders, agree to the 
substitution of any other company (the "Substituted Issuer") in place 
of the Issuer as principal debtor under this Trust Deed, so long as: 

7.3.1 a trust deed is executed or some other written form of 
undertaking is given by the Substituted Issuer to the Trustee, in 
form and manner satisfactory to the Trustee, agreeing to be 
bound by the terms of the Finance Documents, this Trust Deed, 
the Notes, Receipts and Coupons with any consequential 
amendments which the Trustee may deem appropriate as fully 
as if the Substituted Issuer had been named in this Trust Deed 
and on the Notes, the Receipts, the Coupons and in the Finance 
Documents as the principal debtor in place of the Issuer or any 
previous Substituted Issuer (as applicable) under this Clause 
7.3; 

7.3.2   the Issuer, the Substituted Issuer and the Guarantors execute 
such other deeds, documents and instruments (if any) as the 
Trustee may require in order that the substitution is fully 
effective and that the requirement set out in sub-clause 7.3.3 
below in respect of the Guarantee relating to the Notes is met 
and comply with such other requirements as the Trustee may 
direct in the interests of the Noteholders and the 
Couponholders; 

7.3.3 the obligations of the Substituted Issuer under the Notes 
continue to be irrevocably and unconditionally guaranteed by 
each Guarantor; 

7.3.4 (if all or substantially all the assets of the Issuer or any previous 
Substituted Issuer (as applicable) are transferred to the 
Substituted Issuer) the Substituted Issuer acquires the Issuer's 
or any previous Substituted Issuer's (as applicable) equity of 
redemption (other than the undertaking of the Issuer or any 
previous Substituted Issuer (as applicable)), becomes a party to 
all the Finance Documents to which the Issuer or any previous 
Substituted Issuer (as applicable) is a party, acknowledges the 
Security and the other matters created and effected in respect 
thereof pursuant to this Trust Deed and the Security Documents 
and takes all such action as the Security Trustee may require so 
that the Security Assets continue to be subject to the Security 
and the other matters created by the Substituted Issuer and 
otherwise effected or maintained in all respects corresponding 
to those previously subsisting on the part of the Issuer or such 
previous Substituted Issuer (as applicable); 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 10- 70-40531644 

 

7.3.5 (unless all or substantially all of the assets of the Issuer or any 
previous Substituted Issuer are transferred to the Substituted 
Issuer) an unconditional and irrevocable guarantee secured on 
the Security Assets in form and substance satisfactory to the 
Trustee is given by the Issuer or any previous Substituted Issuer 
(as applicable) of the obligations of the Substituted Issuer under 
this Trust Deed and the Finance Documents; 

7.3.6 the Substituted Issuer is a single purpose company similar to, 
and with like constitution as, and having substantially the same 
restrictions and prohibitions on its activities and operations as 
the Issuer or any previous Substituted Issuer (as applicable), 
and satisfies the criteria for a single purpose company 
established from time to time by the Rating Agencies; 

7.3.7 the Trustee is satisfied that (i) the Substituted Issuer has 
obtained all governmental and regulatory approvals and 
consents necessary for its assumption of liability as principal 
debtor under this Trust Deed and in respect of the Notes, the 
Receipts, the Coupons and the Finance Documents in place of 
the Issuer or any previous Substituted Issuer (as applicable) and 
(ii) such approvals and consents are at the time of substitution 
in full force and effect; 

7.3.8 each of the Rating Agencies have confirmed in writing to the 
Trustee that the substitution of the Substituted Issuer will not 
result in a downgrading of the then current credit rating of such 
Rating Agencies applicable to the Notes issued by such 
Substituted Issuer (provided that in circumstances where a 
Rating Agency is not willing to confirm in writing or to issue a 
rating affirmation due to its then prevailing policy regarding the 
issue of rating affirmations, AWL (in its capacity as 
Transaction Agent) has certified in writing to the Trustee that, 
in its opinion (and where the relevant Rating Agency was 
prepared to consult with AWL (in its capacity as Transaction 
Agent) this opinion is based on consultation with such Rating 
Agency), such substitution of the Substituted Issuer would not 
cause a downgrade to the then current credit ratings of such 
Rating Agency applicable to the Notes, in each case, issued by 
such Substituted Issuer); and 

7.3.9 the Trustee is provided with such legal opinions as it may 
require in respect of such substitution in form and substance 
satisfactory to it. 

The Trustee shall be entitled to refuse to approve any Substituted 
Issuer if, pursuant to the law of the jurisdiction of incorporation of the 
Substituted Issuer, the assumption by the Substituted Issuer of its 
obligations hereunder imposes responsibilities on the Trustee over and 
above those which have been assumed under this Trust Deed. 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 11- 70-40531644 

 

If any two Directors of the Substituted Issuer certify that immediately 
prior to the assumption of its obligations as Substituted Issuer under 
this Trust Deed the Substituted Issuer is solvent after taking account of 
all prospective and contingent liabilities resulting from its becoming 
the Substituted Issuer, the Trustee need not have regard to the financial 
condition, profits or prospects of the Substituted Issuer or compare the 
same with those of the Issuer or any previous Substituted Issuer (as 
applicable) under this Clause 7.3. 

In connection with any proposed substitution, the Trustee shall not 
have regard to, or be in any way liable for, the consequences of such 
substitution for individual Noteholders or Couponholders or other 
Secured Creditors resulting from their being for any purpose domiciled 
or resident in, or otherwise connected with, or subject to the 
jurisdiction of any particular territory.  Save as provided in the Finance 
Documents, no Noteholder or Couponholder or other Secured 
Creditors shall, in connection with any such substitution, be entitled to 
claim from the Issuer or any previous Substituted Issuer (as applicable) 
any indemnification or payment in respect of any tax arising directly as 
a consequence of any such substitution in respect of individual 
Noteholders or Couponholders or other Secured Creditor."; 

(bb) by the deletion of Clause 7.4 (Substitution of the Guarantor) and its 
replacement by the following new Clause 7.4; 

"7.4 New Guarantors 

7.4.1 If the Issuer wishes any person who is a Permitted Subsidiary to 
become a Guarantor under this Trust Deed, the Issuer shall notify the 
Trustee in writing. 

7.4.2 On the relevant Accession Date, the Issuer and the proposed Guarantor 
shall deliver to the Trustee, an accession memorandum (in or 
substantially in the form set out in the Schedule 6 (Form of Accession 
Memorandum - Guarantor) to this Trust Deed which, for the purposes 
of this Clause 7.4 shall be an "Accession Memorandum") executed by 
the proposed Guarantor, together with a deed of accession substantially 
in the form set out in Schedule 6 to the Security Agreement executed 
in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement (the "Security 
Accession Memorandum"), supported by a legal opinion as to due 
incorporation, capacity, due authorisation and the legal, valid and 
binding effect of the Accession Memorandum and the Security 
Accession Memorandum.  The Trustee shall promptly execute the 
Accession Memorandum on such Accession Date.   

7.4.3 Promptly following the execution, the Trustee of a duly completed and 
executed Accession Memorandum and Security Accession 
Memorandum in respect of a proposed Guarantor, the Issuer shall give 
notice thereof to the existing Guarantors, the Security Trustee and the 
Noteholders. 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 12- 70-40531644 

 

7.4.4 It is hereby agreed by the parties to this Trust Deed that any such 
Accession Memorandum delivered pursuant to Clause 7.4.2 shall take 
effect upon delivery to the Trustee.  The Trustee shall not be 
responsible for reviewing the terms of such accession nor for 
considering the relationship between the acceding Guarantor and any 
existing Guarantor. 

7.4.5 If the Issuer ceases to be under any actual or contingent liability to any 
existing Guarantor under any Finance Documents and if such 
Guarantor has no outstanding liabilities under any Finance Document, 
such Guarantor shall cease to be a Guarantor under this Trust Deed." 

(cc) by the deletion of Clause 8 (Securitisation Event Covenant) in its entirety and 
its replacement by the following  words: "8 [intentionally left blank]"; 

(dd) by the deletion of Clauses 9.1 and 9.2 of the Original Trust Deed in their 
entirety and their replacement by the following: 

"9.1 Enforcement action 

Enforcement action in respect of the Notes shall only be taken in accordance 
with Conditions 8 (Events of Default) and 14 (Enforcement)." 

9.2 Events of Default 

The Events of Default and the rights and remedies of the Trustee and the rights 
and duties of the Noteholders and Couponholders as to recovery of amounts 
owing on the Notes and Coupons are set out in the Common Terms 
Agreement.";  

(ee) by the deletion of Clause 10.1 of the Original Trust Deed in its entirety and its 
replacement by the following: 

"10.1 Application of Moneys 

All moneys received by the Trustee under this Trust Deed from, or on 
behalf of, the Issuer or, as the case may be, the Guarantors shall be 
held by the Trustee on trust for the Security Trustee to apply in 
accordance with Schedule 10 (Cash Management) to the Common 
Terms Agreement, and, without prejudice to the provisions of this 
Clause 10.1, if the Trustee holds any moneys which represent principal 
or interest in respect of Notes or Coupons which have become void 
under the Conditions, the Trustee shall hold such moneys on the above 
trusts."; 

(ff) by the deletion of the following words "(i) a certificate of the Auditors that in 
their opinion a subsidiary is or is not or was or was not at any particular time 
or during any particular period a Principal Subsidiary; and (ii)"; 

(gg) by the deletion of Clause 11.1.3 of the Original Trust Deed in its entirety and 
its replacement with the following:  



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 13- 70-40531644 

 

"11.1.3  Exercise of rights by Trustee 

Subject as provided in the Conditions and elsewhere in this Trust Deed, the 
Trustee will exercise its rights under, or in relation to, the Trust Deed or the 
Conditions in accordance with the directions of the relevant Noteholders, but 
the Trustee shall not be bound as against the Noteholders to take any such 
action unless it has (a) (in respect of the matters set out in Condition 8 (Events 
of Default) and Condition 12(a) (Decisions of the Majority Creditors, STID 
Matters and STID Direct Voting Matters) only) been so requested in writing 
by the holders of at least 25 per cent. in nominal amount of the Notes 
Outstanding; or (b) been so directed by an Extraordinary Resolution; and (ii) 
been indemnified and/or furnished with security and/or prefunded to its 
satisfaction.";  

(hh) by the deletion of Clause 11.1.4 of the Original Trust Deed in its entirety and 
its replacement with the following: 

"11.1.4  Decisions under STID binding on all Noteholders 

Subject to the provisions of the STID and the Entrenched Rights and Reserved 
Matters of the Trustee and the Noteholders, decisions of the Majority 
Creditors (provided that the relevant Quorum Requirement has been met) and 
(in a Default Situation) decisions made pursuant to the Emergency Instruction 
Procedure will bind the Trustee and the Noteholders in all circumstances;"; 

(ii) by the addition of the words "Subject to the STID and Condition 11(a)," 
before words "whenever in this Trust Deed the Trustee is required" in Clause 
11.1.6 of the Original Trust Deed; 

(jj) by the deletion of Clause 11.1.10 of the Original Trust deed in its entirety; 

(kk) by the deletion of words "Subject to Clause 8 (Securitisation Event 
Covenant)," in the first line of Clause 11.2.3 of the Original Trust Deed; 

(ll) Clause 14.1.1 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"14.1.1  Issuer and Guarantors:   if to the Issuer and/or any Guarantor, 
to it at: 

c/o Affinity Water Limited 

Tamblin Way 
Hatfield 
Hertfordshire 
AL10 9EZ 
United Kingdom 

Attention: Company Secretary 
Email: tim.monod@affinitywater.co.uk 
(with, in the case of any notice or demand to be given to, made or served on 
the Issuer, copies to the Guarantors); 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 14- 70-40531644 

 

(mm) Clause 14.1.2 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

Deutsche Trustee Company Limited  
Winchester House 
1 Great Winchester Street 
London EC2N 2DB 

Attention: Managing Director (TSS-SFS) 
Facsimile No: +44(0)20 7547 5919 
Email: abs.mbs.london@list.db.com 

(nn) Clause 14.1.3 shall be deleted in its entirety; 

(oo) Clause 14.2 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"14.2 Effectiveness 

Every notice or other communication sent in accordance with Clause 14.1 
shall be effective as follows:  

14.2.1  if sent by post, three days in the case of inland post or seven days in 
the case of overseas post after dispatch; and 

14.2.2   if sent by electronic communication, one day after it was sent."; 

(pp) by the addition of new Clause 16 (and the subsequent re-numbering of the 
following clauses) as follows: 

"16. Non-Petition 

Neither the Trustee nor the Noteholders may institute against, or join 
any person in instituting against, the Issuer any bankruptcy, winding 
up, reorganisation, arrangement, insolvency or liquidation proceeding 
(except for the appointment of a receiver and manager pursuant to the 
terms of the Security Agreement and subject to the STID) or other 
proceeding under any similar law for so long as any Notes are 
outstanding or for two years and a day after the Maturity Date on 
which the Notes are due to mature.  This Clause 16 shall survive any 
termination of this Trust Deed."; 

(qq) by the replacement of the words "Reserved Matters" with the words "Basic 
Terms Modification" in Schedule 3; 

(rr) by the deletion of the words "and 7.4" in the first line and the words "or the 
substitution of any person for the Guarantor as guarantor under the Guarantee 
of the Notes" in paragraph 17(d) of Schedule 3; 

(ss) by the addition of the following new Schedule after Schedule 4 to the Original 
Trust Deed: 

  



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 15- 70-40531644 

 

"SCHEDULE 5 

PROVISIONS FOR VOTING IN RESPECT OF STID DIRECT 
VOTING MATTERS 

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS 

1.1 Defined terms and expressions used in the STID and the Master 
Definitions Agreement shall have the same meaning where used in this 
Schedule 5.  In addition, the following expressions shall have the 
following meaning where used herein: 

"24 hours" means a period of 24 hours including all or part of a day 
(disregarding for this purpose the Voting Date) upon which banks are 
open for business in both London and in each of the places where the 
Paying Agents have their specified offices and such period shall be 
extended by one period or, to the extent necessary, more periods of 24 
hours until there is included as aforesaid all or part of a day upon 
which banks are open for business as aforesaid; 

"Block Voting Instruction" means a document in the English 
language issued by a Paying Agent: 

(a) certifying that the Deposited Notes have been deposited with 
such Paying Agent (or to its order at a bank or other depositary) 
or blocked in an account with a clearing system and will not be 
released until the earlier of: 

(i) close of business (London time) on the Voting Date; 
and 

(ii) the surrender to such Paying Agent, not less than 24 
hours before the Voting Date of the receipt for the 
Deposited Notes and notification thereof by such 
Paying Agent to the Trustee; 

(b) certifying that the depositor of each Deposited Note or a duly 
authorised person on its behalf has instructed the relevant 
Paying Agent that the Votes attributable to such Deposited 
Note are to be cast in a particular way on a STID Direct Voting 
Matter and that, during the period of 24 hours prior to the 
Voting Date, such instructions may not be amended or revoked; 

(c) listing the aggregate principal amount and (if in definitive 
form) the serial numbers of the Deposited Notes, distinguishing 
between those in respect of which instructions have been given 
to Vote for, or against, such STID Direct Voting Matter; and 

(d) authorising the Trustee to vote in respect of the Deposited 
Notes in connection with such STID Direct Voting Matter in 
accordance with such instructions and the provisions of 
this  Schedule 5; and 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 16- 70-40531644 

 

"Deposited Notes" means the Notes which have been deposited with a 
Paying Agent (or to its order at a bank or other depositary) or blocked 
in an account with a clearing system, for the purposes of the issuance 
of a Block Voting Instruction. 

"Notes" means the notes held by a Qualifying Existing Bondholder; 

"Qualifying Existing Bondholder" means, for so long as Qualifying 
Class A Debt remains outstanding, the holders of the Existing Issuer; 

"Vote" means an instruction from a Qualifying Existing Bondholder to 
the Trustee to vote on its behalf in respect of a STID Direct Voting 
Matter, such instructions to be given in accordance with this Schedule 
5 and "Voting" shall be construed accordingly; and 

"Voting Date" means in respect of a Decision Period, the last day of 
the relevant Decision Period as determined in accordance with the 
STID. 

2. STID DIRECT VOTING MATTERS 

2.1 On receipt of a STID Matter that gives rise to an Entrenched Right of 
the Noteholders, the Trustee shall forthwith (or, to the extent that the 
Trustee has discretion pursuant to Clauses 7.1 (Waiver) or 7.2 
(Modifications) of the Trust Deed to vote on such STID Matter without 
convening a meeting, may), in accordance with the provisions of 
Schedule 4, convene a meeting of the holders of Notes then 
outstanding and affected by such Entrenched Right.  The Trustee shall 
notify the Security Trustee in writing of whether or not the holders of 
the Notes affected by such Entrenched Right have passed an 
Extraordinary Resolution voting against the relevant STID Matter for 
the purposes of Part A (Entrenched Rights of the Class A Creditors) 
and, if applicable Part B (Entrenched Rights of Class B Creditors) of 
Schedule 2 (Entrenched Rights) to the STID. 

2.2 Subject to paragraph  2.1 above, on receipt of a STID Direct Voting 
Matter from the Security Trustee, the Trustee shall promptly send a 
copy of such STID Direct Voting Matter to the Qualifying Existing 
Bondholders in accordance with Condition 16 (Notices).  If the Issuer 
(or the Transaction Agent on its behalf) has designated an electronic 
website for such purpose in accordance with paragraph 9 (Electronic 
Form and Use of Websites) of Part 1 (Information Covenants) of 
Schedule 4 (Covenants) to the Common Terms Agreement (such 
website to contain appropriate Noteholder notices and 
acknowledgements as may be required by applicable laws), the Issuer 
shall promptly post a copy of such STID Direct Voting Matter to such 
website. 

2.3 Each Qualifying Existing Bondholder may only vote on a STID Direct 
Voting Matter by way of Block Voting Instruction.  Subject as 
provided in clause 11.3 (Physical Meetings) of the STID, no physical 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 17- 70-40531644 

 

meetings of Qualifying Existing Bondholders will be held in respect of 
any Vote. 

2.4 For the purposes of determining the Votes cast on a STID Direct 
Voting Matter by a Qualifying Existing Bondholder, each Qualifying 
Existing Bondholder shall have one vote in respect of each £1 (or its 
equivalent expressed in sterling on the basis of the Exchange Rate) of 
Principal Amount Outstanding of Notes held or represented by it. 

2.5 Each Qualifying Existing Bondholder must vote on or prior to close of 
business (London time) on the Voting Date. 

2.6 The Trustee shall vote as the Class A DIG Representative or, as the 
case may be, the Class B DIG Representative of the Qualifying 
Existing Bondholders in respect of a STID Direct Voting Matter by 
promptly notifying the Security Trustee, in accordance with the STID, 
of all Votes received by it from Qualifying Existing Bondholders on or 
prior to the Voting Date. 

2.7 Any STID Direct Voting Matter duly approved in accordance with the 
STID shall be binding on all Noteholders and Couponholders (subject 
as provided in clause 8.7 (Procedure for Discretion Matters) of the 
STID).  The Trustee shall, following receipt from the Security Trustee 
of the result of any vote in respect of a STID Direct Voting Matter, 
promptly notify the Noteholders in accordance with Condition 16 
(Notices). 

3. ISSUE OF BLOCK VOTING INSTRUCTIONS 

Any Noteholder may require any Paying Agent to issue a Block Voting 
Instruction by depositing the relevant Note with such Paying Agent or 
arranging for such Note to be (to its satisfaction) held to its order or 
under its control or blocked in an account with a clearing system not 
later than 24 hours before the Voting Date.  A Block Voting 
Instruction shall be valid until the release of the Deposited Notes to 
which it relates.  So long as a Block Voting Instruction is valid, the 
Trustee shall be deemed to be the holder of the Notes to which it 
relates for all purposes in connection with voting in respect of a STID 
Direct Voting Matter. 

4. REFERENCES TO DEPOSIT/RELEASE OR 
BLOCKING/RELEASE OF NOTES 

Where the Notes are represented by a Temporary Global Note and/or a 
Permanent Global Note or are held in definitive form within a clearing 
system, references to the deposit, or release, of the Notes shall be 
construed in accordance with the usual practices (including blocking 
the relevant account) of such clearing system. 

5. VALIDITY OF BLOCK VOTING INSTRUCTIONS AND 
FORMS OF PROXY 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 18- 70-40531644 

 

A Block Voting Instruction in relation to the Notes shall be valid only 
if it is deposited at the specified office of the relevant Paying Agent or 
at some other place approved by the Trustee, at least 24 hours before 
the Voting Date.  The Trustee shall not be obliged to investigate the 
validity of any Block Voting Instruction. 

6. VALIDITY OF VOTES BY THE TRUSTEE 

Any vote cast by the Trustee as Class A DIG Representative of the 
Qualifying Existing Bondholders in accordance with the relevant 
Block Voting Instruction in relation to the Notes shall be valid even if 
such Block Voting Instruction has been amended, revoked or re-issued, 
provided that the Trustee has not been notified in writing of such 
amendment, revocation or re-issue by the time which is 24 hours 
before the Voting Date." 

(tt) by the addition of the following new Schedule after Schedule 5 as outlined in 
(ll) of this Trust Deed: 

"SCHEDULE 6 

FORM OF ACCESSION MEMORANDUM 

THIS DEED dated [date] is supplemental to the trust deed (the "Trust 
Deed") dated [•] and made between Affinity Water Finance (2004) Limited as 
Issuer, Affinity Water Programme Finance Limited, Affinity Water Holdings 
Limited and Affinity Water Limited as Guarantors and Deutsche Trustee 
Company Limited as Trustee (as the same may from time to time be modified, 
restated, novated and/or supplemented). 

Words and expressions defined in the Trust Deed have the same meanings 
when used in this Deed. 

[insert name of acceding Guarantor] (the "Acceding Guarantor") of [insert 
address of Guarantor] hereby agrees with each other person who is or who 
becomes a party to the Trust Deed that, with effect from the date on which the 
provisions of Clause  7.7 (New Guarantors) of the Trust Deed have been 
complied with, the Acceding Guarantor will become a party to and be bound 
by and benefit from the Trust Deed and the supplemental deed delivered with 
this Deed as a Guarantor. 

The address for notices to the acceding Guarantor is as follows: 

[insert address] 

This Deed and all non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection 
with it are governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with, English 
law. 

[insert name of acceding Guarantor] has executed this Deed as a deed and 
intends to deliver and does deliver this Deed on the date stated above. 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 19- 70-40531644 

 

 

EXECUTED as a DEED by     
[Acceding Guarantor]     
 
.............................................. 
Director 

      

............................................... 
Director / Secretary/Witness 
[Details of witness]". 

 

3. RESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT 

3.1 Pursuant to the Noteholders Resolution:  

3.1.1 the Original Trustee is hereby removed by the Issuer immediately following 
the Securitisation Modifications taking effect (the "Effective Time"); and 

3.1.2 the New Trustee is hereby appointed by the Issuer subject to the removal of 
the Original Trustee pursuant to sub-Clause  3.1.1 above and with effect from 
the Effective Time and the New Trustee hereby agrees to act as trustee and 
agrees to be bound by the terms of the Trust Deed and the Paying Agency 
Agreement as if it had originally been a party thereto as the Trustee, and all 
references to "Trustee" in the Trust Deed and Paying Agency Agreement shall, 
subject as provided in Clause  3.5 below be construed with effect from the 
Effective Time as references to the New Trustee. 

3.2 Each of the Issuer and the Guarantors hereby acknowledges the Original Trustee's 
removal and the new Trustee's appointment. 

3.3 The terms of the Trust Deed and the Paying Agency Agreement (including all 
indemnities) shall continue to benefit the Original Trustee in respect to any action 
taken or omitted by it under the Trust Deed and/or the Paying Agency Agreement 
prior to the Effective Time. 

3.4 With effect from the Effective Time, the Original Trustee shall have no further 
liabilities or obligations to any other party to the Trust Deed or the Paying Agency 
Agreement or to the Noteholders other than those arising prior to the Effective Time 
(subject to and in accordance with its liabilities and obligations under the Trust Deed 
at that time). 

3.5 In no circumstances shall the New Trustee (i) be liable for or assume in any way any 
obligations or liability of the Original Trustee relating to or arising out of any matters 
or events occurring before the Effective Time or otherwise or (ii) be liable for any act 
or omission of the Original Trustee at any time prior to the Effective Time or 
otherwise. 



Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 20- 70-40531644 

 

3.6 The parties to this Deed acknowledge and agree that pursuant to this Deed, Section 40 
of the Trustee Act 1925 and all relevant powers conferred by the Trustee Act 1925 
and any other applicable law, as of the Effective Time, any and all rights and 
obligations of the Original Trustee in its capacity as trustee under the Trust Deed and 
Paying Agency Agreement (including the benefit of clause 2 (Covenant to repay) and 
clause 4 (Guarantee and Indemnity) of the Trust Deed), and all other property held on 
trust by the Original Trustee pursuant to the Trust Deed shall be transferred to and 
assumed by and held on Trust in accordance with the Trust Deed by the New Trustee 
as Trustee. 

3.7 If required, the Original Trustee shall, at the expense of the Issuer, provide reasonable 
assistance with the transfer of any records relating to the Notes to the New Trustee. 

4. COUNTERPARTS 

This Deed of Variation may be executed in any number of counterparts, and this has 
the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this 
Deed of Variation. 

5. GOVERNING LAW 

This Deed of Variation and all non-contractual obligations arising out of or in 
connection with it are governed by English law and clause 21 (Enforcement) of the 
Common Terms Agreement is incorporated in this Deed of Variation as if the 
references to "Agreement" in that clause were references to Deed of Variation. 

6. EXECUTION 

The parties have executed this Deed of Variation as a deed and intend to deliver and 
do deliver this Deed of Variation on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed of 
Variation first above written. 

 







Existing Issuer Bonds / Deed of Variation 
Execution Version 

86320-3-1020-v4.0 - 23- 70-40531644 

 

SCHEDULE 1 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE 

£200,000,000 GUARANTEED NOTES DUE 2026  
(PAGINATED SEPARATELY) 

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank - please see overleaf. 

 


































































































































































































	Index
	015 Project Tamblin - Deed of Variation pgs 1-24.pdf
	Index


